Transaction currency
--> Financial assets
Trade receivables USD  15.59  1,333.93  9.71  809.89
--> Financial Liability
Trade Payables SWISS FRANC  -  -  1.41  129.88
Net statement of financial position Exposure  1,333.93  680.01
Note: Foreign currency assets and liabilities are natural hedged as at the year end.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company’s currency exposures in respect of foreign currency monetary items at each period end presented that result in net currency gains
and losses in the income statement and equity arise principally from movement in INR exchange rates. At each period end, if INR had weakened
by 10% against the USD, with all other variables held constant, the changes in profit or loss will be as summarized in the following table. 10% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting to foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis has been carried out without considering the hedged items. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

Profit/ (loss)
10% Increase 10% Decrease

31st March 2025
USD  133.39  (133.39)
SWISS FRANC  -   -

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

GULSHAN POLYOLS LIMITED

25th ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 114

9

31st March 2024
USD  80.99  (80.99)
SWISS FRANC  (12.99)  12.99

b. Interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate
risk. Any rise in market rate of interest effecting valuation of financial instruments, financial assets and financial liabilities have been regularly
analyzed for mitigation measure.

Exposure to interest rate risk:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars Carrying Amount
31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Financial Assets/Liabilities
Variable rate borrowings  39,166.47  34,887.19
Profit/ (loss)
Rate of interest increased by 0.5%  (195.83)  (174.44)
Rate of interest decreased by 0.5%  195.83  174.44

[…]

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

c. Price Risk

The Company’s exposure to Investments securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet at fair
value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification
of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases in the BSE Index on the Company’s Investments and resultant Profit/ Loss for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the Index has increased by 10 % or decreased by 10 % with all other variables held constant,
and that all the Company’s Investments moved in line with the Index. A change of 10% in market index would have following impact on profit before
tax

(Rs. in Lakh)
Particulars Carrying Amount

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24
Financial Assets
Investment fair valued through profit and loss 1,340.72  1,208.32
Profit/ (loss)
Increase in price of investment by 10%  134.07  120.83
Decrease in price of investment by 10%  (134.07)  (120.83)

38.   Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable
to the equity holders of the parent. The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:
-   safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits to other

stakeholders and
-   maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the

[…]

Cash and cash equivalent AED  0.74  17.20 0.27  6.15
Trade receivables USD  15.59  1,333.93  9.71  809.89
--> Financial Liability
Trade Payables CNY  -  -  1.41  129.88
Net statement of financial position Exposure  1,351.13  686.16
Note: Foreign currency assets and liabilities are natural hedged as at the year end.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company’s currency exposures in respect of foreign currency monetary items at each period end presented that result in net currency gains
and losses in the income statement and equity arise principally from movement in INR exchange rates. At each period end, if INR had weakened
by 10% against the USD, with all other variables held constant, the changes in profit or loss will be as summarized in the following table. 10% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting to foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis has been carried out without considering the hedged items.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

(Rs. in Lakh)
Profit/ (loss)

10% Increase 10% Decrease
31st March 2025
AED  1.72  (1.72)
USD  133.39  (133.39)
CNY  -  -
31st March 2024
AED  0.61  (0.61)
USD  80.99  (80.99)
CNY  (12.99)  12.99

b. Interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest
rate risk. Any rise in market rate of interest effecting valuation of financial instruments, financial assets and financial liabilities have been
regularly analyzed for mitigation measure.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

GULSHAN POLYOLS LIMITED

25th ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25159

9

Exposure to interest rate risk:

(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars Carrying Amount
31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Financial Assets/Liabilities

Variable rate borrowings  39,166.47  34,887.19

[…]

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

c. Price Risk
The Company’s exposure to Investments securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet
at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases in the BSE Index on the Company’s Investments and resultant Profit/ Loss for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the Index has increased by 10 % or decreased by 10 % with all other variables held constant,
and that all the Company’s Investments moved in line with the Index. A change of 10% in market index would have following impact on profit
before tax

(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars Carrying Amount
31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Financial Assets

Investment fair valued through profit and loss  1,340.72  1,208.32

Profit or (loss)

Increase in price of investment by 10%  134.07  120.83
Decrease in price of investment by 10%  (134.07)  (120.83)

38.   Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable
to the equity holders of the parent. The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:
-   safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits to other

stakeholders and
-   maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the